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Thank you for purchasing the Screen Armor™ for Switch. Please read this manual to familiarize yourself with the 
installation and operation of this item.

What’s in the Box
(1) Screen Armor
(1) User manual
(1) Wet Wipe “Wipes 1” 
(1) Dry Wipe “Wipes 2” 

Features:
• 9H hardness protects your Switch screen from scratches and scuffs
• Oleophobic coating helps repel oils such as fingerprints and smudges
• Rounded edges help prevent chipping

Getting Started:
To familiarize yourself with the entire installation process, please refer to our official YouTube channel for a 

demonstration video.

https://www.youtube.com/user/nykotechnologies

Before Installation of Screen Armor:
• Observe the white sticker, and the 3 cut-outs for the speakers and proximity sensor on the bottom. 
• Hold the Screen Armor with the white sticker with text facing down. Line up the cut-outs on the Screen Armor with the two 

speaker holes on the bottom of the Switch screen. This step helps visualize how you will install the Screen Armor later. 

To Install the Screen Armor:
Note: For best results, install in a well-lit, clean area free of dust and dirt.
• Open the “Wipes 1” screen cleaning packet, and use the wet wipe to clean your entire screen from any fingerprints 

and smudges.
• Open the “Wipes 2” screen cleaning packet, and use it to dry off the screen completely. Make sure to completely 

remove any paper lint that may have been left behind from the wipes. 
Note: Be sure to not touch the screen at all after cleaning to prevent fingerprints.
• We recommend holding Screen Armor along the bottom and top edges with the white sticker text facing down. 
• Gently remove the white sticker, with clear plastic film exposing the adhesive on the Screen Armor.
• Starting with the left or right side of the Switch screen, gently lay the Screen Armor on the Switch. (Fig 1.)
• The Screen Armor should automatically start adhering to the screen by itself, do not force or bend. If uneven, gently lift 

the Screen Armor off and try again.
Note: If you see small bubbles after the Screen Armor is adhered to the Switch screen, apply a little bit of pressure over 
them. Gently press away any bubbles off to the edges of the screen. If there is a small bubble you cannot get rid of, try 
waiting a few days for it to disappear on its own.

Troubleshooting
Q.1: Can I leave the Screen Armor on while the Switch is in the dock?
A.1: Yes, the Screen Armor is compatible with the dock
Q.2: Can I remove the Screen Armor after it is installed?
A.2: Yes, you can remove the Screen Armor anytime. The adhesive is not permanent. To remove the Screen Armor, use 

something that will not scratch glass. We recommend a business card, credit card, or a toothpick. You can also hold a 
piece of dental floss taut and use that to wedge under the Screen Armor. Do not use a material like metal or glass 
which can scratch the Switch screen. Place removal tool underneath a corner of the Screen Armor to start lifting it off. 
Once you have a corner lifted, slowly, and gently lift the entire protector off. Do not pull quickly or you risk cracking 
Screen Armor. 

Q.3: There is a bubble underneath the Screen Armor
A3: Wait a few days for it to disappear on its own. If bubble remains, use transparent office tape. Remove the Screen 

Armor using something that will not scratch glass. (Please refer to Question 2 below for removal tips.) After it is 
removed, use the sticky part of the tape to pull off any debris from the screen, and/or the sticky part of the Screen 
Armor. Then reinstall the Screen Armor using the above installation steps. 

Q.4: Does Screen Armor protect my Switch screen from hard impacts and drops?
A.4: Although the Switch screen is now stronger, and resistant to scratches, please continue to treat your Switch 

console gently.

Care and maintenance
Please review the following guidelines to ensure optimal performance and installation of the Screen Armor for Switch.
• Do not bend the Screen Armor, the glass may crack.
• Do not touch the sticky part of the Screen Armor with anything besides the Switch screen.
• Keep your Switch and Screen Armor free of dust and debris.
• The Screen Armor will not make your Switch screen indestructible. Please continue to treat your Switch with care.
• If cleaning is necessary, use a microfiber or soft cloth to clean the affected area. 

Technical Support
We appreciate your support of Nyko products, and endeavor to guarantee your satisfaction with this purchase.  If you are 
experiencing difficulties, please contact us:
Online: www.nyko.com
Email: customersupport@nyko.com
Phone: +1-888-400-6956

Nyko Product Limited Warranty
This Nyko product is warranted to the original purchaser for the product's normal intended use for a period of ninety (90) days 
from the date of purchase.  If a defect covered under this warranty occurs, Nyko will replace or repair the product or its defective 
parts, at Nyko's option, at no charge.  This warranty does not apply to defects resulting from misuse or modification of the product.  
The product should be returned with proof of purchase, a brief statement of the claimed defect, and the purchaser's contact 
information, to:  Nyko Technologies, Inc., 1990 Westwood Blvd., Suite 350, Los Angeles, CA 90025, with freight charges prepaid.  
Please allow 3-4 weeks for processing..

Merci d’avoir acheté le Screen Armor pour la Switch. Veuillez lire ce manuel pour vous familiariser avec l’installation et 
le fonctionnement de cet article.

Contenu de la boîte
(1) Screen Armor
(1) manuel de l’utilisateur
(1) lingette mouillée « Wipes 1 » 
(1) lingette sèche « Wipes 2 » 

Caractéristiques:
• Le film de dureté 9H protège l’écran de votre Switch des égratignures
• Le revêtement oléophobe repousse les huiles provenant des empreintes digitales et d’autres taches
• Les coins arrondis préviennent l’écaillage de la pellicule

 Démarrage :
Afin de bien vous familiariser avec l’installation de cette pellicule, rendez-vous à notre chaîne YouTube pour visionner 

une vidéo de démonstration.

https://www.youtube.com/user/nykotechnologies

Avant d’installer le Screen Armor:
• Sur l’autocollant blanc, repérez les trois trous prévus pour les haut-parleurs et le détecteur de présence. 
• Prenez l’autocollant blanc du Screen Armor, texte vers le bas, et alignez les trous du Screen Armor avec ceux des 

deux haut-parleurs dans le bas de l’écran de la Switch. Cette étape vous aidera à visualiser la manière d’installer le 
Screen Armor plus tard. 

Pour installer le Screen Armor:
Remarque : Pour de meilleurs résultats, procédez à l’installation dans un endroit bien éclairé, propre et exempt de 
poussière et de saletés.
• Ouvrez le paquet sur lequel il est inscrit « Wipes 1 » et utilisez la lingette mouillée pour débarrasser l’écran de toutes 

les empreintes et les taches.
• Ouvrez le paquet sur lequel il est inscrit « Wipes 2 » et utilisez la lingette sèche pour bien sécher l’écran. Veillez à bien 

enlever les fibres laissées par l’utilisation des lingettes. 
Remarque : Veillez à ne pas toucher l’écran après l’avoir nettoyé pour ne pas laisser d’empreintes. 
• Nous recommandons de tenir le Screen Armor par le haut et le bas, le texte de l’autocollant blanc vers le bas. 
• Retirez soigneusement l’autocollant blanc. Cela exposera l’adhésif de la pellicule en plastique transparent du Screen Armor.
• Apposez soigneusement le Screen Armor à partir de la gauche ou de la droite de l’écran de la Switch. (Fig 1.) 
• Le Screen Armor devrait automatiquement commencer à adhérer à l’écran; ne le forcez pas et ne le pliez pas. Si le 

Screen Armor n’est pas droit ou égal, soulevez-le soigneusement et réessayez l’installation.
Remarque : Si de petites bulles se sont formées après l’installation du Screen Armor sur l’écran de la Switch, 
appliquez-leur une légère pression. Déplacez les bulles vers les bords en pressant légèrement sur celles-ci. S’il reste 
une petite bulle, attendez quelques jours; elle devrait disparaître d’elle-même.

Dépannage
Q.1 : Puis-je laisser le Screen Armor en place lorsque la Switch est sur sa station d’accueil?
R.1 : Oui, le Screen Armor est compatible.
Q.2 : Puis-je retirer le Screen Armor après son installation?
R.2 : Oui, vous pouvez retirer le Screen Armor quand vous le voulez. L’adhésif n’est pas permanent. Pour retirer le 

Screen Armor, utilisez un objet qui n’égratignera pas le verre. Nous recommandons l’utilisation d’une carte 
professionnelle, d’une carte de crédit ou d’un cure-dents. Vous pouvez aussi glisser un morceau de fil dentaire tendu 
sous le Screen Armor. N’utilisez pas de matériaux comme du métal ou du verre, car cela pourrait égratigner l’écran de 
la Switch. Placez l’objet que vous avez choisi pour retirer la pellicule sous un coin du Screen Armor et commencez à 
le soulever. Une fois que vous aurez soulevé un coin, enlevez doucement et soigneusement la pellicule. Ne la tirez 
pas rapidement, car vous risquerez de briser le Screen Armor. 

Q.3 : Une bulle s’est formée sous le Screen Armor.
R.3 : Attendez quelques jours; elle disparaîtra d’elle-même. Si la bulle est encore là après quelques jours, utilisez du 

ruban transparent pour la faire disparaître. Retirez le Screen Armor à l’aide d’un objet qui n’égratignera pas le verre. 
(Veuillez vous reporter à la question 2 pour des conseils concernant l’enlèvement de la pellicule.) Après l’avoir retirée, 
utilisez le côté adhésif d’un morceau de ruban pour retirer tout débris de l’écran ou de la partie adhésive du Screen 
Armor. Réinstallez ensuite le Screen Armor en suivant les étapes ci-dessus. 

Q.4 : Est-ce que le Screen Armor protège l’écran de la Switch contre les impacts importants?
R.4 : Bien que l’écran de la Switch soit maintenant renforcé et résistant aux égratignures, veuillez continuer à traiter 

avec précaution votre console Switch.

Soin et entretien
Veuillez lire les lignes directrices suivantes pour garantir la performance et l’installation optimales du Screen Armor pour 
la Switch.
• Ne pliez pas le Screen Armor, car la vitre pourrait craquer.
• Seul l’écran de la Switch doit entrer en contact avec la partie adhésive du Screen Armor.
• Conservez la Switch et le Screen Armor exempts de poussière et de débris.
• Le Screen Armor ne rend pas l’écran de la Switch indestructible. Veuillez continuer à traiter votre console Switch avec 

précaution.
• Si vous devez nettoyer le Screen Armor, utilisez un chiffon doux ou en microfibre. 

Support Technique
Nous vous remercions de votre confiance, et nous tenons a vous garantir satisfaction avec votre achat. Si vous avez des 
problèmes difficile à resoudre, veuillez nous contacter:
Internet: www.nyko.com
Email: customersupport@nyko.com
Tel: +1-888-400-6956

Garantie Limitée des Produits Nyko
NYKO garantit ce produit à l’acheteur d’origine pendant une période de quatre-vingt dix jours (90) à compter de la date d’achat, 
pourvu qu'il soit utilisé selon l'emploi prévu dans des conditions d’utilisation normales. Si un défaut non couvert au titre de la 
garantie survient, Nyko se réserve le droit de remplacer ou réparer le produit ou les pièces défectueuses à ses frais. Cette 
garantie ne couvre pas les défauts découlant d’un emploi inadéquat ou de modifications de ce produit. Le produit devra être 
retourné accompagné du reçu daté d’achat, d’une brève déclaration du défaut et des coordonnées de l’acheteur pour le renvoi à: 
Nyko Technologies, Inc, 1990 Westwood Blvd, 3rd floor, Los Angeles, CA 90025, port préaffranchi. Les demandes seront traitées 
en 3 à 4 semaines.

Gracias por comprar Screen Armor™ para Switch. Lea este manual para familiarizarse con la instalación y el 
funcionamiento de este elemento.

Contenido de la caja
(1) Screen Armor
(1) Manual del usuario
(1) Paño húmedo “Wipes 1” 
(1) Paño seco “Wipes 2” 

Características:
• La dureza de 9H protege la pantalla de su Switch de rayones y marcas.
• El revestimiento oleofóbico ayuda a repeler aceites, como marcas dactilares y manchas.
• Los bordes redondeados ayudan a prevenir que se astille.

  Comenzar:
Para familiarizarse con todo el proceso de instalación, consulte nuestro canal oficial en YouTube para ver un video 

demostrativo.

https://www.youtube.com/user/nykotechnologies

Antes de la instalación de Screen Armor:
• Observe la etiqueta adhesiva blanca, y los 3 recortes para los altavoces y el sensor de proximidad de la base. 
• Sostenga Screen Armor con la etiqueta adhesiva blanca, con el texto hacia abajo, y alinee los recortes de Screen 
Armor con los dos orificios del altavoz en la base de la pantalla del Switch. Este paso ayuda a visualizar la manera en 
que instalará Screen Armor más adelante. 

Para instalar Screen Armor:
Nota: Para obtener mejores resultados, instale en un lugar bien iluminado, limpio y sin polvo.
• Abrir el paquete para limpiar pantallas “Wipes 1”, y use el paño húmedo para limpiar toda la pantalla y quitar las 
huellas dactilares y las manchas.
•Abrir el paquete para limpiar pantallas “Wipes 2”, y usarlo para secar la pantalla por completo. Asegúrese de quitar 
bien las pelusas de papel que hayan quedado por los paños. 
Nota: Preste atención para no tocar la pantalla después de limpiar, para evitar huellas dactilares.
• Recomendamos que sostenga Screen Armor por los bordes superiores e inferiores, con el texto de la etiqueta 
adhesiva hacia abajo. 
• Con cuidado quite la etiqueta adhesiva, y el film de plástico transparente con el adhesivo sobre Screen Armor.
• Desde el lado izquierdo o derecho de la pantalla del Switch, con cuidado apoye Screen Armor en el Switch. (Fig 1.)
• Screen Armor se debe adherir automáticamente a la pantalla, sin forzar ni doblar. Si queda desparejo, con cuidado 
levante Screen Armor e intente nuevamente.
Nota: Si observa pequeñas burbujas después de que Screen Armor queda adherido a la pantalla del Switch, ejerza un 
poco de presión sobre estas. Con cuidado presione para quitar las burbujas hacia los bordes de la pantalla. Si queda 
una pequeña burbuja que no puede quitar, pruebe esperar unos días hasta que desaparezca sola.

Solución de problemas
P1: ¿Puedo dejar Screen Armor colocado mientras el Switch está conectado a la base?
R1: Sí, Screen Armor es compatible.
P2: ¿Puedo quitar Screen Armor después de que está instalado?
R2: Sí, puede retirar Screen Armor en cualquier momento. El adhesivo no es permanente. Para quitar Screen Armor, 
use algo que no raye el vidrio. Recomendamos una tarjeta de negocios, una tarjeta de crédito o un palillo. También 
puede sostener un trozo de hilo dental de forma tirante y usarlo como cuña debajo de Screen Armor. No use materiales 
como metal o vidrio que puedan rayar la pantalla de Switch. Coloque el objeto para la extracción debajo de una esquina 
de Screen Armor para empezar a levantarlo. Una vez que tenga levantada una esquina, despacio y con cuidado, retire 
todo el protector. No tire rápido o correrá el riesgo de quebrar Screen Armor. 
P3: Hay una burbuja abajo de Screen Armor
R3: Espere unos días para que desaparezca sola. Si la burbuja sigue, use cinta transparente. Quite Screen Armor con 
algo que no raye el vidrio. (Consulte la Pregunta 2 de abajo para ver consejos para retirarlo). Después de retirarlo, use 
la parte adhesiva de la cinta para extraer residuos de la pantalla, o la parte adhesiva de Screen Armor. Después, vuelva 
a instalar Screen Armor con los pasos de instalación que figuran arriba. 
P4: ¿Screen Armor protege la pantalla de mi Switch de golpes fuertes y caídas?
R4: Aunque la pantalla del Switch ahora es más sólida y resistente a las rayones, sigua tratando con cuidado su 
consola Switch.

Cuidado y mantenimiento
Revise las siguientes guías para garantizar un rendimiento e instalación óptimos de Screen Armor para Switch.
• No doble Screen Armor, el vidrio se puede quebrar.
• No toque la parte adhesiva de Screen Armor con nada aparte de la pantalla de Switch.
• Mantenga Switch y Screen Armor limpios y sin residuos.
• Screen Armor no hará que su Switch sea indestructible. Siga tratando su Switch con cuidado.
• Si es necesario limpiar, use un paño suave o de microfibra para limpiar el área afectada. 

 

Asistencia Técnica
Agradecemos su compra de productos Nyko.  Nos esforzamos para garantizar su satisfacción con dicha compra.  Si 
experimenta dificultades no dude en comunicarse con nosotros.
Web: www.nyko.com
Correo electrónico: customersupport@nyko.com
Teléfono: +1-888-400-6956

Garantía Limitada de Nyko
La garantía de este producto de Nyko se extiende al comprador original, por el uso normal para el cual fue creado, por un periodo 
de noventa (90) días a partir de la fecha de compra. Si se produjera un defecto cubierto por la presente garantía, Nyko, a su 
entera discreción, reemplazará o reparará el producto o sus piezas defectuosas, sin cargo alguno para dicho comprador. La 
presente garantía no cubre defectos que surjan del uso indebido o de la modificación de este producto. El producto deberá ser 
devuelto junto con el recibo de compra, una breve descripción escrita del defecto reclamado y la información de contacto del 
comprador a: Nyko Technologies, Inc., 1990 Westwood Blvd., 3rd Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90025, con cargos de envío 
prepagados. Favor de aguardar entre 3 y 4 semanas para el procesamiento de dicha devolución.

IN-HOUSE CUSTOMER SUPPORT:
Email: customersupport@nyko.com
Phone: +1-888-400-6956
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Vi ringraziamo per aver acquistato lo Screen Armor™ per Switch. Leggere questo manuale per familiarizzare con il 
montaggio e le operazioni di questo prodotto.

Cosa c’è nella scatola
(1) Screen Armor
(1) Manuale utente
(1) Panno umido “Wipes 1” 
(1) Panno asciutto “Wipes 2” 

Caratteristiche:
• La durezza di 9H protegge lo schermo di Switch da graffi e ammaccature
• Il rivestimento oleofobico aiuta a prevenire macchie e impronte oleose
• I bordi arrotondati salvaguardano dalle scheggiature

  Per iniziare:
Per familiarizzare con l’intero processo di montaggio, fare riferimento al nostro canale YouTube ufficiale per visualizzare 

un video dimostrativo.

https://www.youtube.com/user/nykotechnologies

Prima di installare lo Screen Armor:
• Osservare l’adesivo bianco e i 3 fori per gli altoparlanti e il sensore di prossimità sulla parte inferiore. 
• Mantenere lo Screen Armor con l’adesivo bianco con testo rivolto verso il basso allineando i fori dello Screen Armor 

con i fori dei due altoparlanti sulla parte inferiore dello schermo di Switch. Questo passaggio aiuta a visualizzare come 
si dovrà installare più tardi lo Screen Armor. 

Per installare lo Screen Armor:
Nota: per risultati ottimali, installare in un luogo ben illuminato e privo di polvere e sporco.
• Aprire la confezione per la pulizia dello schermo “Wipes 1” e utilizzare il panno umido per rimuovere qualsiasi impronta 

o macchia dallo schermo.
• Aprire la confezione per la pulizia dello schermo “Wipes 2” e utilizzare il panno per asciugare completamente lo 

schermo. Accertarsi di rimuovere completamente qualsiasi pelucco di carta che potrebbe essere stato lasciato dai panni. 
Nota: fare attenzione a non toccare per nulla lo schermo dopo la pulizia per evitare di lasciare impronte.
• Si consiglia di tenere lo Screen Armor lungo la parte inferiore e i bordi superiori con l’adesivo bianco con testo rivolto 

verso il basso. 
• Rimuovere delicatamente l’adesivo bianco, spellando la pellicola in plastica trasparente per esporre l’adesivo sullo 

Screen Armor.
• Iniziando dal lato sinistro o destro dello schermo di Switch, distendere delicatamente lo Screen Armor su Switch. (Fig 1.)
• Lo Screen Armor dovrebbe iniziare ad aderire automaticamente allo schermo, non forzarlo o piegarlo. Nel caso non 

fosse allineato, sollevare delicatamente lo Screen Armor e riprovare.
Nota: se dovessero presentarsi piccole bolle d’aria, dopo che lo Screen Armor è stato installato sullo schermo di Switch, 
applicare un po’ di pressione sopra di esse. Spingere delicatamente qualsiasi bolla verso i bordi dello schermo. Nel 
caso non si riesca ad eliminare una piccola bolla, provare ad attendere alcuni giorni affinché scompaia da sola.

Risoluzione dei Problemi
D1: Posso lasciare installato lo Screen Armor quando Switch è nel dock?
R1: Sì, lo Screen Armor è compatibile.
D2: Posso rimuovere lo Screen Armor dopo che è stato installato?
R2: Sì, è possibile rimuovere lo Screen Armor in qualsiasi momento. L’adesivo non è permanente. Per rimuovere lo 

Screen Armor, utilizzare qualcosa che non graffi lo schermo. Si consiglia un biglietto da visita, una carta di credito o 
uno stuzzicadenti. Si può utilizzare anche del filo interdentale teso, facendolo passare sotto lo Screen Armor. Non 
utilizzare materiali come metallo o vetro, poiché potrebbero graffiare lo schermo di Switch. Posizionare lo strumento di 
rimozione al di sotto di un angolo dello Screen Armor per iniziare a sollevarlo. Una volta sollevato un angolo, sollevare 
lentamente e delicatamente l’intero proteggi schermo. Non tirare velocemente o lo Screen Armor potrebbe frantumarsi. 

D3: È presente una bolla al di sotto dello Screen Armor
R3: Attendere alcuni giorni affinché scompaia da sola. Se la bolla dovesse rimanere, utilizzare del nastro adesivo 

trasparente per ufficio. Rimuovere lo Screen Armor utilizzando qualcosa che non graffi lo schermo (fare riferimento 
alla domanda 2 in basso per consigli sulla rimozione). Dopo averlo rimosso, utilizzare la parte adesiva del nastro per 
rimuovere qualsiasi frammento dallo schermo e/o parti adesive dallo Screen Armor. Reinstallare quindi lo Screen 
Armor seguendo i passaggi di installazione sopraindicati. 

D4: Lo Screen Armor protegge lo schermo di Switch da urti e cadute importanti?
R4: Sebbene lo schermo di Switch sia ora più forte e resistente ai graffi, continuare a trattare con cura la propria 

console Switch.

Cura e manutenzione
Leggere attentamente le seguenti linee guida per garantire un’installazione e prestazioni ottimali dello Screen Armor per 
Switch.
• Non piegare lo Screen Armor per evitare che il vetro si frantumi.
• Evitare che la parte adesiva dello Screen Armor entri in contatto con qualsiasi cosa che non sia lo schermo di Switch.
• Tenere pulito il proprio Switch e lo Screen Armor da polvere e detriti.
• Lo Screen Armor non renderà lo schermo di Switch indistruttibile. Continuare a trattare con cura il proprio Switch.
• Se fosse necessaria una pulizia, utilizzare un panno in microfibra o un panno morbido per pulire l’area interessata. 

Assistenza
Apprezziamo la preferenza accordataci acquistando un prodotto Nyko, e desideriamo garantire la soddisfazione dei 
clienti. In caso di problemi è possibile contattarci nei seguenti modi:
Online: www.nyko.com
E-mail: customersupport@nyko.com
Telefono: +1-888-400-6956

Nyko Product Limited Warranty
Si garantisce all’acquirente originale che questo prodotto Nyko funzionerà senza problemi, in condizioni di uso normale, per 90 
(novanta) giorni dalla data di acquisto. Se si riscontra un difetto coperto da questa garanzia, a sua discrezione Nyko riparerà o 
sostituirà il prodotto  o le parti difettose gratuitamente. La garanzia non si applica a difetti derivanti da modifiche o abuso del 
prodotto. Il prodotto va restituito allegando la prova di acquisto, una breve descrizione del difetto riscontrato e il recapito 
dell’acquirente a: Nyko Technologies, Inc., 1990 Westwood Blvd., 3rd Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90025, USA, franco destinatario. 
Occorrono da 3 a 4 settimane per l’inoltro del reclamo.

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Screen Armor™ voor Switch. Lees deze handleiding om vertrouwd te raken 
met de installatie en bediening van dit artikel.

Inhoud van de doos
(1) Screen Armor
(1) Gebruikershandleiding
(1) Vochtige “Wipes 1” 
(1) Droge “Wipes 2” 

Kenmerken:
• 9H-hardheid beschermt het scherm van uw Switch tegen krassen en slijtplekken
• Oleofobische coating helpt bij het afstoten van oliën zoals vingerafdrukken en vlekken
• Afgeronde randen helpen bij het voorkomen van afsplintering

  Aan de slag:
Wij verwijzen u naar ons officiële YouTube-kanaal voor een demonstratievideo om u te informeren over het 

volledige installatieproces.

https://www.youtube.com/user/nykotechnologies

Voordat u de Screen Armor installeert:
• Let op de witte sticker en de 3 uitsparingen voor de luidsprekers en de nabijheidssensor aan de onderkant. 
• Houd de Screen Armor met de witte sticker met de tekst naar beneden gericht, om de uitsparingen op de 

Screen Armor met de twee luidsprekergaten onderaan het Switch-scherm op te lijnen. Deze stap helpt bij het 
visualiseren hoe u de Screen Armor later installeert. 

Om de Screen Armor te installeren:
Opmerking: Installeer in een goed verlichte, schone omgeving, zonder stof en vuil, voor de beste resultaten.
• Open het reinigingspakket “Wipes 1” en gebruik het vochtige doekje om vingerafdrukken en vlekjes van uw hele 

scherm te verwijderen.
•Open het reinigingspakket “Wipes 2” en gebruik het om het scherm helemaal af te drogen. Zorg ervoor dat u 

papierpluisjes, die mogelijk door de doekjes zijn achtergelaten, volledig verwijdert. 
Opmerking: Zorg ervoor dat u het scherm na het reinigen niet meer aanraakt om vingerafdrukken te voorkomen.
• We raden aan om Screen Armor aan de onder- en bovenrand vast te houden, met de witte sticker met de tekst naar 

beneden gericht. 
• Verwijder voorzichtig de witte sticker met heldere kunststoffolie die de lijm op de Screen Armor vrijmaakt.
• Begin met de linker- of rechterkant van het scherm van de Switch, en leg de Screen Armor op de Switch (Fig 1.).
• De Screen Armor zou automatisch het scherm moeten volgen, niet forceren of buigen. Als het onregelmatig is, licht u 

de Screen Armor voorzichtig op en probeert u het opnieuw.
Opmerking: Druk voorzichtig als u kleine bubbels ziet nadat de Screen Armor op het scherm van de Switch is 
aangebracht. Druk voorzichtig alle bubbels naar de randen van het scherm weg. Als er een kleine bubbel is die u niet 
weg kunt krijgen kunt u proberen een paar dagen te wachten totdat het vanzelf verdwijnt.

Probleemoplossing
V.1: Kan ik de Screen Armor laten zitten terwijl de Switch in het dock staat?
A.1: Ja, de Screen Armor is compatibel.
V.2: Kan ik de Screen Armor nadat het is geïnstalleerd verwijderen?
A.2: Ja, u kunt de Screen Armor altijd verwijderen. De lijm is niet permanent. Gebruik iets dat glas niet zal krassen om 

de Screen Armor te verwijderen. Wij adviseren om een visitekaartje, creditcard of een tandenstoker te gebruiken. U 
kunt ook een stuk flosdraad stevig vasthouden en gebruiken om onder de Screen Armor te komen. Gebruik geen 
materiaal zoals metaal of glas, dat het scherm van de Switch kan beschadigen. Plaats het verwijderingsgereedschap 
onder een hoek van de Screen Armor om te beginnen. Zodra u een hoek hebt opgelicht, verwijdert u langzaam en 
zachtjes de hele beschermer. Niet snel trekken, dan riskeert u dat de Screen Armor barst. 

V.3: Er zit een bubbel onder de Screen Armor
A.3: Wacht een paar dagen om het vanzelf te laten verdwijnen. Gebruik transparant kantoorplakband als de bubbel niet 

verdwijnt. Gebruik iets dat glas niet zal krassen om de Screen Armor te verwijderen. (Raadpleeg onderstaande vraag 
2 voor verwijdertips). Gebruik het kleverige gedeelte van de tape nadat het verwijderd is, om eventuele rommel van 
het scherm en/of het kleverige deel van de Screen Armor af te trekken. Installeer de Screen Armor daarna opnieuw 
met behulp van de bovenstaande installatie stappen. 

V.4: Beschermt de Screen Armor het scherm van mijn Switch tegen harde schokken en vallen?
A.4: Hoewel het scherm van de Switch nu sterker is, en bestand tegen krassen, moet u de Switch voorzichtig blijven 

behandelen.

Verzorging en onderhoud
Lees de volgende richtlijnen om een optimale prestatie en installatie van de Screen Armor voor Switch te garanderen.
• Buig de Screen Armor niet, het glas kan breken.
• Raak het kleverige deel van de Screen Armor niet aan met iets anders dan het scherm van de Switch.
• Houd uw Switch en Screen Armor vrij van stof en vuil.
• De Screen Armor maakt het scherm van uw Switch niet onverwoestbaar. Blijf uw Switch voorzichtig behandelen.
• Gebruik een microvezeldoek of een zachte doek om het getroffen gebied schoon te maken als dat nodig is. 

Technische Ondersteuning
We waarderen je steun voor Nyko-producten en streven ernaar je tevredenheid met je aankoop te waarborgen. Als je 
problemen ondervindt, kun je op de volgende manier contact met ons opnemen:
Online: www.nyko.com
E-mail: customersupport@nyko.com
Telefoon: +1-888-400-6956

Nyko Product Limited Warranty
Bij dit Nyko-product wordt aan de oorspronkelijke koper een garantie van negentig (90) dagen vanaf de datum van aankoop 
verstrekt op het normale beoogde gebruik ervan. Als een defect optreedt dat onder deze garantie valt, zal Nyko het product of de 
defecte onderdelen ervan gratis vervangen of repareren naar eigen keuze. Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op defecten 
voortvloeiend uit misbruik of modificatie van dit product. Het product moet, vergezeld van de aankoopbon, een korte toelichting 
over het vermeende defect en de contactinformatie van de koper, franco worden geretourneerd naar: Nyko Technologies, Inc., 
1990 Westwood Blvd., 3rd Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90025, Verenigde Staten. Er moet rekening worden gehouden met een 
verwerkingsduur van 3 à 4 weken

Obrigado por adquirir a Screen Armor™ para Switch. Leia este manual para se familiarizar com a instalação e operação 
desse dispositivo.

Conteúdo da caixa
(1) Screen Armor
(1) Manual do usuário
(1) Lenço umedecido “Wipes 1” 
(1) Lenço seco “Wipes 2” 

Características:
• Rigidez de 9H protege a tela do seu Switch contra riscos e arranhões
• Revestimento oleofóbico ajuda a repelir a oleosidade, como impressões digitais e manchas
• Bordas arredondadas que evitam lascagem

  Primeiros passos:
Para se familiarizar com o processo completo de instalação, consulte nosso canal oficial do YouTube e assista a um 

vídeo de demonstração.

https://www.youtube.com/user/nykotechnologies

Antes da instalação da Screen Armor:
• Observe o adesivo branco e os 3 recortes para os alto-falantes e o sensor de proximidade na parte inferior. 
• Segure a Screen Armor com o adesivo branco com texto virado para baixo e alinhe os recortes da Screen Armor com 

os dois buracos dos alto-falantes na parte inferior da tela do Switch. Essa etapa ajuda a visualizar a instalação da 
Screen Armor posteriormente. 

Para instalar a Screen Armor:
Observação: Para melhores resultados, realize a instalação em uma área bem iluminada, limpa e livre de poeira e sujeira.
• Abra o pacote do lenço para limpeza de tela “Wipes 1” e use o lenço umedecido para limpar a tela inteira, removendo 

quaisquer impressões digitais e manchas.
•Abra o pacote do lenço para limpeza de tela “Wipes 2” e use-o para secar completamente a tela. Certifique-se de 

remover completamente qualquer fiapo de papel que possa ter sido deixado após o uso dos lenços. 
Observação: Não toque a tela em nenhum momento após a limpeza, para evitar impressões digitais.
• Recomendamos o manuseio da Screen Armor pela borda inferior e superior com o texto do adesivo branco virado 

para baixo. 
• Remova cuidadosamente o adesivo branco, com a película de plástico transparente expondo o adesivo sobre a 

Screen Armor.
• Começando pelo lado esquerdo ou direito da tela do Switch, coloque delicadamente a Screen Armor no Switch. (Fig 1.)
• A Screen Armor deve começar a aderir à tela automaticamente, não a force ou dobre. Caso a aplicação resulte 

irregular, retire a Screen Armor com cuidado e tente novamente.
Observação: Caso veja pequenas bolhas após a adesão da Screen Armor à tela do Switch, aplique um pouco de 
pressão sobre elas. Pressione suavemente quaisquer bolhas para fora, na direção das bordas da tela. Caso haja alguma 
bolha pequena da qual não consiga se desfazer, tente esperar alguns dias para que ela desapareça por conta própria.

Resolução de problemas
P.1: Posso deixar a Screen Armor instalada enquanto o Switch estiver no dock?
R.1: Sim. A Screen Armor é compatível.
P.2: Posso remover a Screen Armor depois que ela for instalada?
R.2: Sim, é possível remover a Screen Armor a qualquer momento. O adesivo não é permanente. Para remover a Screen 

Armor, use um objeto que não arranhe o vidro. Recomendamos usar um cartão de visita, cartão de crédito ou um palito 
de dente. Também é possível segurar um pedaço de fio dental esticado e usá-lo para forçar embaixo da Screen Armor. 
Não utilize materiais de metal ou vidro que possam arranhar a tela do Switch. Coloque o objeto de remoção por baixo 
de uma das bordas da Screen Armor para começar a levantá-la. Assim que um lado tiver levantado, retire lenta e 
suavemente o protetor por completo. Não puxe rapidamente ou você corre o risco de romper a Screen Armor. 

P.3: Há uma bolha embaixo da Screen Armor
R.3: Espere alguns dias para ela desapareça por conta própria. Se a bolha permanecer, use fita adesiva transparente. 

Remova a Screen Armor utilizando um objeto que não arranhe o vidro. (Consulte a Pergunta 2 abaixo para dicas de 
remoção.) Após ser removida, use a parte colante da fita adesiva para retirar todos os resíduos da tela, e/ou a parte 
colante da Screen Armor. Em seguida, reaplique a Screen Armor seguindo as etapas de instalação acima. 

P.4: A Screen Armor protege a tela do meu Switch de grandes impactos e quedas?
R.4: Embora a tela do Switch seja agora mais forte e resistente a arranhões, continue a tratar seu console Switch com 

cuidado.

Cuidados e manutenção
Leia as orientações a seguir para garantir o desempenho e a instalação ideais da Screen Armor para Switch.
• Não dobre a Screen Armor, o vidro pode rachar.
• Não toque na parte colante da Screen Armor com nada além da tela do Switch.
• Mantenha seu Switch e sua Screen Armor livres de poeira e detritos.
• A Screen Armor não tornará a tela do seu Switch indestrutível. Continue a tratar seu Switch com cuidado.
• Se for necessária uma limpeza, use uma microfibra ou pano macio na área afetada. 

Suporte Técnico
Apreciamos o seu apoio a produtos Nyko, e nos empenharemos em garantir a sua satisfação com a compra. Caso 
esteja encontrando dificuldades, por gentileza comunique-se conosco em:
Online: www.nyko.com
Email: customersupport@nyko.com
Phone: +1-888-400-6956

Garantia Limitada Para Produtos Nyko
TEste produto Nyko oferece ao comprador original do produto uma garantia normal para o uso ao qual se destina por um período 
de 90 (noventa) dias a partir da data da compra.  Caso ocorra algum defeito durante a vigência da garantia, a Nyko substituirá ou 
consertará o produto ou suas peças defeituosas sem nenhum custo, à exclusivo critério da Nyko.  Esta garantia não se aplica a 
defeitos que resultem do uso inadequado ou de modificações ao produto.  O produto deve ser devolvido ao fabricante com 
comprovante de compra, uma breve descrição do defeito encontrado, e informações de contato do comprador para o seguinte 
endereço:  Nyko Technologies, Inc., 1990 Westwood Blvd., 3rd Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90025, com franquia postal pré-paga.  O 
processamento levará entre 3 e 4 semanas.

Switch用Screen Armor™ をお買い上げいただき、ありがとうございます。このマニュアルをお読みになり、
このアイテムの取り付けおよび操作を理解するようにしてください。

箱の内容
（1）Screen Armor
（1）ユーザーマニュアル
（1）湿った「Wipes 1」 
（1）乾いた「Wipes 2」 

特徴：
• 9Hの硬度により、Switchのスクリーンを引っ掻き傷や擦り傷から保護
• 油分をはじくコーティングにより、指紋や汚れの油分をブロック
• 丸くなった角により、欠損を予防

  
使用開始:

取りつけプロセス全体を理解するために、当社の公式YouTubeでデモ用のビデオを参照してください。

https://www.youtube.com/user/nykotechnologies

Screen Armorを取り付ける前に：
• 白いステッカーと、スピーカーと近接センサーの下にある3つのカットアウトを確認してください。
• 白いステッカーが付いたScreen Armorを、テキストがある面を下にして、Screen Armor上のカットアウトと
Switchスクリーンの下にある2つのスピーカーの穴の位置に揃えます。このステップを踏むと、後に
Screen Armorを取り付ける方法を目で確認できます。

Screen Armorの取り付け方
注: 最も上手に作業をするため、明るい照明で、埃やゴミがない清潔な場所で取り付けてください。
• 「Wipes 1」のスクリーンクリーニング用のパッケージを開け、湿ったワイプでスクリーン全体から指紋や
汚れをふき取ってください。

• 「Wipes 2」のスクリーンクリーニング用のパッケージを開け、それを使ってスクリーンを完全に乾かして
ください。その際、ワイプから出た残っている紙の埃を、必ず完全に取り去ってください。
注: クリーニングした後は、指紋がつかないよう、決してスクリーンに触れないようにしてください。
• 白いステッカーのテキスト面を下にしながら、Screen Armorの下と上の端を持つことをお勧めします。
• 白いステッカーと一緒に透明なプラスチックのフィルムを丁寧に剥がし、Screen Armorの粘着面を露出
させます。

• Switchのスクリーンの左側または右側から、Screen Armorを丁寧にSwitchに貼り付けてゆきます。 (Fig 1.)
• Screen Armorは何もしなくても自然にスクリーンに付着するので、無理に押したり曲げたりしないでくだ
さい。ずれてしまった場合は、Screen Armorを丁寧に剥がして、やり直してください。
注: Screen ArmorをSwitchのスクリーンに貼り付けた後に小さな泡が見られたら、上から少し押してくださ
い。丁寧に泡をスクリーンの端に押し出します。小さい泡が消えない場合は、数日間、自然に消えるのを
待ってください。

トラブルシューティング
質問1: Switchがドックに入っている時、Screen Armorを付けたままにして置くことができますか？
回答1: Screen Armorは機器に対応しているので、大丈夫です。
質問2: Screen Armorは、取り付けた後に剥がすことができますか？
回答2：Screen Armorは、いつでも剥がすことができます。接着剤は恒久的なものではありません。Screen 
Armorを剥がす際は、ガラスに傷をつけないものを使用してください。名刺、クレジットカード、楊枝など
を使うことをお勧めします。ピンと張ったデンタルフロスを、Screen Armorの下に押し込むこともできます
。Switchのスクリーンを傷つけかねない、金属やガラスのものは使用しないでください。剥がし始める場
合には、Screen Armorの角の下に使用するツールを押し込みます。角がめくれたら、ゆっくりと丁寧にプ
ロテクター全部を剥がします。急いで引っ張ると、Screen Armorにひびが入る場合があります。
質問3: Screen Armorの下に泡があります
回答3: 数日間、自然に消えるのを待ってください。泡が消えない場合は、透明なセロテープを使用しま
す。Screen Armorを剥がす際は、ガラスに傷をつけないものを使ってください。（剥がす時のヒントについ
ては、下の質問2を参照してください。）剥がした後は、セロテープの粘着面を使用して、スクリーン上の
残留物やScreen Armorの粘着部分を取り除いてください。その後、上の取り付けステップに従い、Screen 
Armorを再度取り付けてください。
質問4: Screen Armorは、強い衝撃が加わったり落としたりした時にSwitchのスクリーンを保護してくれま
すか？
回答4： Switchのスクリーンは強化され傷がつきにくくなりますが、以後も、Switchのコンソールは丁寧に
扱うようにしてください。

お手入れ
Switch用Screen Armorが最適に取り付けられ最大の機能を果たすよう、次のガイドラインをお読みください。
• Screen Armorを折り曲げないでください。ガラスが割れることがあります。
• Screen Armorの粘着面は、Switchスクリーン以外の何とも接触しないようにしてください。
• SwitchとScreen Armorは、常に埃やゴミがついていない状態にしておいてください。
• Screen Armorは、Switchのスクリーンを決して壊れないようにするものではありません。以後も、Switchは
慎重に扱うようにしてください。

• クリーニングが必要な場合は、マイクロファイバーか柔らかい布地で必要な個所を拭いてください。

テクニカルサポート
Nyko 製品をお買い上げいただき、ありがとうございます。弊社では、今回のご購入に満足していただけるよう
努めております。問題が生じた場合には当方までご連絡ください。
オンライン：www.nyko.com
Email: customersupport@nyko.com
電話：+1-888-400-6956

NYKO製品限定保証
本 Nyko 製品は、購入日から 90 日間、原購入者に対し製品の通常の用途が保証されています。本保証の対象とな
る瑕疵が生じた場合、Nyko は弊社の判断により、製品または欠陥部品を無償で交換あるいは修理いたします。本
保証は、製品の誤用または改造から生じた欠陥には適用されません。製品返送に際しては、製品の購入証明、保証
を請求される欠陥の簡潔な説明、お客様の連絡先を記載のうえ、下記宛先までお送りください：Nyko Technologies, 
Inc., 1990 Westwood Blvd., 3rd Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90025請求処理には 3～4 週間かかりますので、ご了承ください。

Vielen Dank, dass Sie den Screen Armor™ für Switch gekauft haben. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch, um sich mit der 
Installation und der Funktion dieser Vorrichtung vertraut zu machen.

Lieferumfang
(1) Screen Armor
(1) Benutzerhandbuch
(1) Feuchte „Wipes 1“ 
(1) Trockene „Wipes 2“ 

Merkmale:
• 9H Oberflächenhärte schützt Ihren Switch-Bildschirm vor Kratzern und Abrieb
• Oleophobe Beschichtung weist Fette wie etwa von Fingerabdrücken und Schmutzflecken ab
• Abgerundete Ecken tragen dazu bei, ein Abblättern zu verhindern

Erste Schritte:
Damit Sie sich mit dem gesamten Installationsvorgang vertraut machen können, möchten wir Sie auf unseren offiziellen 

YouTube-Kanal für ein Demonstrationsvideo verweisen.

https://www.youtube.com/user/nykotechnologies

Vor der Installation des Screen Armors:
• Beachten Sie den weißen Aufkleber und die drei Aussparungen für die Lautsprecher und den Näherungssensor unten. 
• Halten Sie den Screen Armor mit dem weißen Aufkleber mit Text nach unten zeigend und richten Sie die 
Aussparungen des Screen Armors mit den zwei Lautsprecherlöchern am unteren Ende des Switch-Bildschirms aus. 
Damit können Sie sich veranschaulichen, wie Sie den Screen Armor nachher anbringen werden. 

Um den Screen Armor anzubringen:
Hinweis: Um das beste Ergebnis zu erzielen, führen Sie dies in einer gut beleuchteten, sauberen Umgebung ohne 
Staub und Schmutz durch.
• Öffnen Sie das Bildschirmreinigungspaket „Wipes 1“ und verwenden Sie das feuchte Wischtuch, um den gesamten 

Bildschirm von Fingerabdrücken und Schmutzflecken zu reinigen.
• Öffnen Sie das Bildschirmreinigungspaket „Wipes 2“ und verwenden Sie es, um den Bildschirm vollkommen zu 

trocknen. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie jegliche Papierflusen vollkommen entfernen, die von den Wischtüchern 
eventuell zurückgeblieben sind. 

Hinweis: Bitte achten Sie unbedingt darauf, den Bildschirm nach dem Reinigen nicht mehr zu berühren, um 
Fingerabdrücke zu vermeiden.
• Wir empfehlen Ihnen, den Screen Armor mit dem Aufklebertext nach unten zeigend an den unteren und oberen Ecken 

zu halten. 
• Entfernen Sie vorsichtig den weißen Aufkleber, sodass der durchsichtige Kunststofffilm mit dem Haftmittel des Screen 

Armors freigegeben wird.
• Beginnen Sie an der linken oder rechten Seite des Switch-Bildschirms den Screen Armor sanft auf den Switch 

aufzulegen. (Fig 1.)
• Der Screen Armor sollte automatisch beginnen, am Bildschirm zu haften. Vermeiden Sie jegliche Kraftanwendung oder 

Krümmung. Bei ungleichmäßiger Haftung heben Sie den Screen Armor einfach wieder ab und versuchen es erneut.
Hinweis: Falls Sie kleine Luftblasen bemerken, nachdem der Screen Armor auf dem Bildschirm des Switchs 
aufgebracht wurde, drücken Sie diese mit leichtem Druck an. Drücken Sie Luftblasen sanft zu den Ecken des 
Bildschirms hinweg. Falls eine kleine Luftblase vorhanden sein sollte, die Sie nicht beseitigen können, versuchen Sie, 
ein paar Tage zu warten, da sie möglicherweise von selbst verschwindet.

Fehlerbehebung
F.1: Kann ich den Screen Armor auf dem Switch lassen, während sich dieser in der Ladestation befindet?
A.1: Ja, der Screen Armor ist kompatibel.
F.2: Kann ich den Screen Armor wieder entfernen, nachdem ich ihn angebracht habe?
A.2: Ja, Sie können den Screen Armor jederzeit entfernen. Die Haftung ist nicht dauerhaft. Wenn Sie den Screen Armor 

entfernen wollen, verwenden Sie etwas, das Glas nicht verkratzt. Wir empfehlen eine Visitenkarte, Kreditkarte oder 
einen Zahnstocher. Sie können auch ein Stück Zahnseide straff halten und so unter dem Screen Armor durchziehen. 
Verwenden Sie kein Material wie etwa Metall oder Glas, das den Bildschirm des Switchs verkratzen kann. Setzen Sie 
das Werkzeug zum Entfernen des Screen Amors an einer Ecke an und beginnen Sie, ihn abzuheben. Wenn Sie 
einmal eine Ecke angehoben haben, können Sie langsam und vorsichtig den gesamten Schutz abheben. Gehen Sie 
jedoch dabei nicht zu schnell vor, da sonst der Screen Armor einreißen könnte. 

F.3: Unter meinem Screen Armor befindet sich eine Luftblase
A.3: Warten Sie ein paar Tage, bis sie von selbst verschwindet. Sollte die Luftblase immer noch vorhanden sein, 

verwenden Sie ein transparentes Klebeband. Entfernen Sie den Screen Armor mit Hilfe eines Werkzeugs, das Glas 
nicht verkratzt. (Wir verweisen auf Frage 2 für Tipps zum Entfernen des Screen Armors.) Verwenden Sie nun die 
klebrige Seite des Klebebands, um Verschmutzungen auf dem Bildschirm bzw. auf der Haftseite des Screen Armor zu 
entfernen. Bringen Sie nun den Screen Armor gemäß den obigen Installationsschritten wieder an. 

F.4: Schützt der Screen Armor meinen Switch-Bildschirm bei harten Stößen oder falls der Switch herunterfällt?
A.4: Selbst wenn der Bildschirm des Switchs jetzt verstärkt ist und Kratzer-Resistent ist, behandeln Sie bitte Ihre 

Switch-Konsole weiterhin schonend.

Pflege und wartung
Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Hinweise, um eine optimale Leistung und Installation des Screen Armors für Switch zu 
gewährleisten.
• Krümmen Sie den Screen Armor nicht, da sonst das Glas brechen könnte.
• Berühren Sie die Haftseite des Screen Armors mit nichts außer dem Bildschirm des Switchs.
• Halten Sie Ihren Switch und den Screen Armor frei von Staub und Verschmutzungen.
• Der Screen Armor kann Ihren Switch-Bildschirm nicht unzerstörbar machen. Bitte behandeln Sie Ihren Switch auch 

weiterhin sorgfältig.
• Falls eine Reinigung notwendig ist, verwenden Sie ein Mikrofasertuch oder einen weichen Lappen, um die betroffene 

Stelle zu reinigen. 

Technical Support
Herzlichen Dank für Ihre Unterstützung von Nyko-Produkten. Wir bemühen uns nach Kräften, Ihre Zufriedenheit mit dem 
gekauften Produkt zu gewährleisten. Bei Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an:
Online: www.nyko.com
E-Mail: customersupport@nyko.com
Telefon: +1-888-400-6956

Eingeschränkte Produktgarantie von Nyko
Dieses Nyko-Produkt kommt mit einer Garantie von neunzig (90) Tagen ab Kaufdatum für den ursprünglichen Käufer, die sich auf 
den normalen, vorgesehenen Gebrauch bezieht.  Sollte ein von dieser Gewährleistung gedeckter Defekt auftreten, wird Nyko das 
Produkt oder die defekten Komponenten nach eigenem freien Ermessen kostenlos ersetzen oder reparieren.  Diese 
Gewährleistung gilt nicht für Defekte, die durch Missbrauch oder Modifikationen am Produkt entstehen.  Das Produkt kann 
zusammen mit dem Kaufnachweis, einer kurzen Beschreibung des Defekts und den Kontaktinformationen des Käufers 
eingesandt werden an:  Nyko Technologies Inc., 1990 Westwood Blvd., 3rd Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90025. Versandkosten gehen 
zu Lasten des Käufers. Bitte berücksichtigen Sie eine Bearbeitungszeit von 3-4 Woche.


